508127494 09/19/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8174674

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.	06/28/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PARI PHARMA GMBH
Street Address:	MOOSSTR.3
City:	STARNBERG
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	82319

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	11406786	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-646-8000

Doris.Champagne@wolfgreenfield.com, Email:

Bill.McClellan@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM R. MCCLELLAN

Address Line 1: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 2: **600 ATLANTIC AVENUE**

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P0777.70065US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DORIS A. CHAMPAGNE	
SIGNATURE:	/Doris A. Champagne/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=P077770065US00-ASI-WRM#page1.tif source=P077770065US00-ASI-WRM#page2.tif source=P077770065US00-ASI-WRM#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 064949 FRAME: 0751 508127494

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of **Delaware**, and having a usual place of business at **84 Waterford Drive**, **Marlborough**, **Massachusetts 01752**, owns all right, title and interest in and to the subject matter, NEBULIZER MONITORING DEVICE, SYSTEM AND METHOD ("Subject Matter"), and patent applications identified in in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Applications");

WHEREAS, **PARI Pharma GmbH**,(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws **Germany**, and having a usual place of business at **Moosstr. 3**, **Starnberg**, **Germany**, **82319** desires to acquire all right, title and interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said subject matter as described in said Applications, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications and such Letters Patent as may issue on said Applications; said Applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. This Assignment assigns (a) the Applications and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said Subject Matter, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in our names or in the ASSIGNEE's name;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Applications and Granted Rights to said

Assignment Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any further applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said Subject Matter or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we represent and warrant that we have the right and power to make this Assignment and that we have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said Subject Matter to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR: SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC. Date: Print Name: Gregory M. Bokar Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel, Corporate Secretary ASSIGNEE: PARI PHARMA GMBH Signature: 2 k. JULI 2023 Print Name: Stefan Seemann, PhD Title: President

Assignment Page 2 of 3

SCHEDULE A

APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
PCT/US2019/028542	April 22, 2019	Nebulizer Monitoring Device, System
		and Method Cross-Referenced to
		Related Application
16/390,908	April 22, 2019	Nebulizer Monitoring Device, System
		and Method

Assignment Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 064949 FRAME: 0754

RECORDED: 09/19/2023